
 
 

 

Planning and Rights of Way Panel 
 

 
 Tuesday, 6th September, 

2011 
at 9.30 am 

PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING 

Committee Rooms 1 and 2 - Civic 
Centre 

 
This meeting is open to the public 

 
 

 Members 

 Councillor Jones (Chair) 
Councillor Claisse (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Mrs Blatchford 
Councillor Cunio 
Councillor L Harris 
Councillor Osmond 
Councillor Thomas 
 

 Contacts 

 Democratic Support Officer 
Pat Wood 
Tel: 023 8083 2302 
Email: pat.wood@southampton.gov.uk  
 

  

 Head of Planning and Sustainability 
Paul Nichols 
Tel: 023 8083 2553 
Email: paul.nichols@southampton.gov.uk 
 

  
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

PUBLIC INFORMATION 
  
Terms of Reference 
 

 

The Panel deals with various planning 
and rights of way functions.  It 
determines planning applications and is 
consulted on proposals for the draft 
development plan. 
 

Smoking policy – The Council operates a no-
smoking policy in all civic buildings 
 
 
Mobile Telephones – Please turn off your 
mobile telephone whilst in the meeting.  
 Public Representations 

 
At the discretion of the Chair, members 
of the public may address the meeting 
about any report on the agenda for the 
meeting in which they have a relevant 
interest. 
 

Fire Procedure – In the event of a fire or other 
emergency a continuous alarm will sound and 
you will be advised by Council officers what 
action to take. 
 
 

Members of the public in attendance at 
the meeting are advised of the process 
to be followed. 

Access – Access is available for disabled 
people. Please contact the Democratic 
Support Officer who will help to make any 
necessary arrangements.  
 

Southampton City Council’s Seven 
Priorities 
 

Dates of Meetings: Municipal Year 2011/12 
 

• More jobs for local people 

• More local people who are well 
educated and skilled 

• A better and safer place in which to 
live and invest 

• Better protection for children and 
young people 

• Support for the most vulnerable people 

[...]
ptember 2011 

Planning Application Report of the Planning and Development Manager 
 

Application address:                 
13 Grosvenor Road SO17 1RU 
 

Proposed development: 
Change of use to sui generis 15 bedroom student let from C3 use 
 

Application 
number 

11/01025/FUL Application type FUL 

Case officer Steve Lawrence Public speaking 
time 

5 minutes 

Last date for 
determination: 

23.8.2011 (Over time) Ward Portswood 
 

Reason for 
Panel Referral: 

Referred by the 
Planning & 
Development Manager 

Ward Councillors Cllr M Claisse 
Cllr A J Vinson 
Cllr V Capozzoli 
 

  

Applicant: Mr H Singh 
 

Agent: Mr Balbinder Heer  

 

Recommendation 
Summary 

(i) Refuse planning permission 
(ii) Take enforcement action to secure the cessation of use 

of the property as a sui generis house in multiple 
occupation. 

 

 

Appendix attached 

1 Development Plan Policies 2 Summary of planning history 

3 Letter from previous owner of              
13 Grosvenor Road dated 14.2.1973. 

4 Copy of decision notice 02/00482/FUL 

 
Reason for Refusal – Harm to the character of the area 
 
The local planning authority considers that the intensification of residential occupation 
of the property from either family occupation within class C3, or from a C4 occupation 
by up to 6 unrelated persons, to occupation as a Sui Generis House in Multiple 
Occupation by 15 persons would cause serious harm, contrary to policies of the 
Development Plan for Southampton (SDP7 (v), H4 and SDP16) Local Plan Review 
(March 2006) and CS16 (3) Core Strategy (January 2010).  The harm from this over 
intensive use of the property would manifest itself in the following ways:- 

 
(i) Disturbance to neighbouring occupiers from comings and goings to 

and from the site by 15 separate students at various times of the 
day and night and their use of the garden at the property, 
potentially more likely to be at unsocial hours (being that the 
tenants are to be students with more active lifestyles), which would 
not be compatible with the surrounding family housing; 

Agenda Item 5



 2 

(ii) Adversely affect the character and nature of occupation of this 
immediate part of the street, by causing the loss of a single family 
house, in a street predominantly comprised of family houses; 

(iii) Be likely to cause overspill parking difficulties in the street, 
prejudicial to highway safety with people having to park tight to 
others’ driveways and access points, detrimentally interfering with 
driver visibility when emerging into the street, whilst also not 
demonstrating adequate secure cycle storage as an alternative to 
the private car; 

(iv) Not demonstrating adequate refuse storage facilities, where the 
visual impact of the quantum of such storage would be likely to be 
visually intrusive in the street scene, given that the open forecourt 
of the property is the only realistic place to store refuse; and, 

(v) Not demonstrating convenient access through the building by 
occupiers of the separate tenancy agreement for 8 persons in the 
front of the property, sought through ‘saved’ Policy H4 of the City of 
Southampton Local Plan Review (March 2006) as supported by 
Section 4.4 of the Residential Design Guide (September 2006). 

 
Recommendations in Full 
 
1. Refuse planning permission 
 
2. Take enforcement action to secure the cessation of use of the property as a 

sui generis house in multiple occupation. 
 
 
1. The site and its context 

 
1.1 Substantial (floorspace arranged on three floors – top floor in roofspace) detached 

property on west side of street between the junctions of Welbeck Avenue to the 
north and Grosvenor Gardens to the south.  There is very large garden to the 
rear. This is accessible via doors from the single storey rear projection and via a 
side way abutting No.11 Grosvenor Road.  There are two singles storey 
structures in the back garden.  One is brick faced, whose flat roof is not yet fully 
clad.  The other is a
[...]
ppendix 4). 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 16 

 
 

Appendix 3 
 

 

 
 
 
 



 17 

 
 

Appendix 4 
 

 



 18 

 
 



 1 

Southampton City Planning & Sustainability 
Planning and Rights of Way Panel meeting 6 September 2011 

Planning Application Report of the Planning and Development Manager 
 

Application address:                 
13 Grosvenor Road SO17 1RU 
 

Proposed development: 
Conversion of existing dwelling to 2 sui generis houses in multiple occupation (1 x 7 
bedroom dwelling and 1 x 8 bedroom dwelling) with associated bin and cycle storage 
(alternative proposal to application 11/01025/FUL)  
 

Application 
number 

11/01026/FUL Application type FUL 

Case officer Steve Lawrence Public speaking 
time 

5 minutes 

Last date for 
determination: 

23.8.2011 (Over time) Ward Portswood 
 

Reason for 
Panel Referral: 

Referred by the 
Planning & 
Development Manager 

Ward Councillors Cllr M Claisse 
Cllr A J Vinson 
Cllr V Capozzoli 
 

  

Applicant: Mr H Singh 
 

Agent: Mr Balbinder Heer  

 

Recommendation 
Summary 

(i) Refuse planning permission 
(ii) Take enforcement action to secure the cessation of use 

of the property as a sui generis house in multiple 
occupation. 

 

 

Appendix attached 

1 Development Plan Policies 2 Summary of planning history 

3 Letter from previous owner of              
13 Grosvenor Road dated 14.2.1973. 

4 Copy of decision notice 02/00482/FUL 

 
Reason for Refusal – Harm to the character of the area 
 
The local planning authority considers that the intensification of residential occupation 
of the property from either family occupation within class C3, or from a C4 occupation 
by up to 6 unrelated persons, to occupation as two Sui Generis House units in Multiple 
Occupation by 15 persons would cause serious harm, contrary to policies of the 
Development Plan for Southampton (SDP7 (v), H4 and SDP16) Local Plan Review 
(March 2006) and CS16 (3) Core Strategy (January 2010).  The harm from this over 
intensive use of the property would manifest itself in the following ways:- 

 
(i) Disturbance to neighbouring occupiers from comings and goings to 

and from the site by 15 separate students at various times of the 
day and night and their use of the garden at the property, 
potentially more likely to be at unsocial hours (being that the 
tenants are to be students with more active lifestyles), which would 
not be compatible with the surrounding family housing; 

Agenda Item 6



 2 

(ii) Adversely affect the character and nature of occupation of this 
immediate part of the street, by causing the loss of a single family 
house, in a street predominantly comprised of family houses; 

(iii) Be likely to cause overspill parking difficulties in the street, 
prejudicial to highway safety with people having to park tight to 
others’ driveways and access points, detrimentally interfering with 
driver visibility when emerging into the street, whilst also not 
demonstrating adequate secure cycle storage as an alternative to 
the private car; 

(iv) Not demonstrating adequate refuse storage facilities, where the 
visual impact of the quantum of such storage would be likely to be 
visually intrusive in the street scene, given that the open forecourt 
of the property is the only realistic place to store refuse; and, 

(v) Not demonstrating convenient access through the building by 
occupiers of the separate tenancy agreement for 8 persons in the 
front of the property, sought through ‘saved’ Policy H4 of the City of 
Southampton Local Plan Review (March 2006) as supported by 
Section 4.4 of the Residential Design Guide (September 2006). 

 
Recommendations in Full 
 
1. Refuse planning permission 
 
2. Take enforcement action to secure the cessation of use of the property as a 

sui generis house in multiple occupation. 
 
 
1. The site and its context 

 
1.1 Substantial (floorspace arranged on three floors – top
[...]
e taking into account the policies and proposals of the 
Development Plan as set out below. The occupation of this property is not considered 
likely to result in an unacceptable intensification of activity resulting in a material increase 
in the level of noise and refuse generated from the site. Other material considerations 
including the impact on the amenity of adjoining occupiers or the character of the street 
have been considered and are not judged to have sufficient weight to justify a refusal of 
the application, and where applicable conditions have been applied in order to satisfy 
these matters. The scheme is therefore judged to be in accordance with Section 38(6) of 
the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 and thus planning permission should 
therefore be granted.  
 
Policies - SDP1, SDP7 and SDP9 of the City of Southampton Local Plan Review (March 
2006); and CS13 of the Local Development Framework Core Strategy Development Plan 
Document (January 2010). 
 

Appendix attached 

1 Development Plan Policies   

 
Recommendation in Full 
 
Conditionally approve 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 7



  

 2 

Background 
 
This application was deferred from the August Panel so that a re-notification with 
neighbours would take place with an amended description of development. As a result of 
seeking additional comment no new representations have been received at the time of 
writing. 
 
1.0   The site and its context 
 
1.1 The application site contains a two-storey mid-terraced C3 dwelling house located 
within a residential area of predominantly terraced dwellings. To the rear of the site is an 
un-adopted highway.  
 
1.2 The property fronts Milton Road with a typical façade of pre-war design. The original 
design of the property incorporated a subservient rear section measuring approximately 
4m in depth. The roof of the subservient section was pitched to form a gable end with the 
roof of the neighbouring property number 71.  Since its original construction 
[...]
n writing with the 
Local Planning Authority. 
 
Reason: 
For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning.  
 
Note to Applicant 
 
The applicant's attention is also drawn to the approved use of the property as a small HMO 
(C4 use). In the event that more than 6 un-relate people reside at the address a material 
change of use may have occurred and a further planning application may be required. 
 
 
 
 
 



  

 8 

Application  11/00754/FUL                   APPENDIX 1 
 
POLICY CONTEXT 
 
Core Strategy  - (January 2010) 
 
CS13   Fundamentals of Design 
 
City of Southampton Local Plan Review – (March 2006) 
 
SDP1    Quality of Development 
SDP7   Urban Design Context 
SDP9   Scale, Massing & Appearance 
 
Supplementary Planning Guidance  
 
Residential Design Guide (Approved - September 2006) 
 
Other Relevant Guidance 
 
PPS1 Delivering Sustainable Development (February 2005) 



  

 9 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



  

 1 

Southampton City Planning & Sustainability 
Planning and Rights of Way Panel meeting 6th September 2011 

Planning Application Report of the Planning and Development Manager 
 

Application address:                 
Sea City Museum (Former Magistrates Courts), Civic Centre, Havelock Road  
 

Proposed development: 
Application for approval of details reserved by Conditions 5 (lighting scheme), 7 (details 
of signage),11 (details of hard landscaping and highway works) and 13 (visitor cycle 
storage), of planning permission 10/00020/R3CFL for alterations connected with the use 
of the building as a museum. 
 

Application 
number 

10/01550/DIS Application type DIS 

Case officer Jenna Turner Public speaking 
time 

5 minutes 

Last date for 
determination: 

05.01.11 Ward Bargate 
 

Reason for 
Panel Referral: 

Referred by the 
Planning and Rights of 
Way Panel 

Ward Councillors Councillor Bogle 
Councillor Noon 
Councillor Willacy 
 

  

Applicant: Mrs Tina Dyer-Slade - 
Southampton City Council 
 

Agent: Wilkinson Eyre Architects  

 

Recommendation 
Summary 

Discharge in part 

 
Reason for Discharging in Part 
 
The proposed landscaping works, lighting scheme, signage and visitor cycle storage is 
acceptable taking into account the policies and proposals of the Development Plan as set 
out below.  Other material considerations, such as those listed in the report to, and 
discussed at, the Council’s Planning and Rights of Way Panel on 6th September 2011, do 
not have sufficient weight to justify an objection to the application. Full details of the 
lighting specification and the appearance of cycle stands will be need to be agreed by the 
Local Planning Authority before work on the landscaping commences. In accordance with 
Section 38 (6) of the Planning & Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 no objection is, therefore, 
raised and this notice is issued in accordance with the requirements of the Town and 
Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2010. 
 
Policies – SDP1, SDP8, SDP12 and HE3 of the City of Southampton Local Plan Review - 
Adopted March 2006 and Policies – CS13 and CS14 of the Southampton City Council 
Local Development Framework Core Strategy – Adopted January 2010 as supported by 
the Council’s current adopted Supplementary Planning Guidance. 
 

Appendix attached 

1 Proposed Landscape Plan 2 Development Plan Policies 

 
 

Agenda Item 8



  

 2 

 
 
Recommendation in Full 
 
Conditions 5, 7, 11 and 13 of Planning Permission 10/00020/R3CFL will be discharged 
following the completion of the works in accordance with the details agreed in writing with 
the Local Planning Authority. 
 
1. Background 
1.1 Works are well underway on the alterations and additions to the Magistrates 

Courts to enable its conversion into a museum which was granted planning 
permission on the 10th November 2010. At the Planning and  Rights of Way 
Panel meeting, members resolved that the proposals for the landscaping works 
should be appr
[...]
 & Biodiversity 
SDP17 Lighting 
SDP24 Advertisements 
HE3 Listed Buildings 
CLT1  Location of Development 
MSA5 Civic Centre and Guildhall Square 
 
Other Relevant Guidance 
PPS1 Delivering Sustainable Development (February 2005) 
PPS5 Planning Policy Statement 5: Planning for the Historic Environment 
(March 2010) 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 8
Appendix 2



This page is intentionally left blank



  

 1 

Southampton City Planning & Sustainability 
Planning and Rights of Way Panel meeting 06/09/2011 

Planning Application Report of the Planning and Development Manager 
 

Application address:                 
Unit 3A Northbrook Industrial Estate, Vincent Avenue SO16 6PB 
 

Proposed development: 
Use Of The Existing Building For MoT Testing And Vehicle Repairs (Class B2) 
 

Application 
number 

11/01104/FUL Application type FUL 

Case officer Mathew Pidgeon Public speaking 
time 

5 minutes 

Last date for 
determination: 

29/08/2011 Ward Bassett 
 

Reason for 
Panel Referral: 

Departure from Local 
Plan 

Ward Councillors Cllr Les Harris 
Cllr Beryl Harris  
Cllr Hannides 
 

  

Applicant: Mr Aref Imanpour 
 

Agent: N/A. 

 

Recommendation 
Summary 

Conditionally approve 

 
Reason for granting Permission 
 
The development is acceptable taking into account the policies and proposals of the 
Development Plan as set out below. Other material considerations including the affect 
which the proposal will have on the economic viability of the site and the potential for 
employment to continue at the site in addition to character, parking, and amenity have 
been considered and are not judged to have sufficient weight to justify a refusal of the 
application. Where applicable conditions have been applied in order to satisfy these 
matters. The scheme is therefore judged to be in accordance with Section 38(6) of the 
Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 and thus planning permission should 
therefore be granted. 
Policies - SDP1, SDP5, SDP16 and  REI11 of the Cit
[...]
ake place on the premises. 
 
REASON 
In the interests of the amenities of the area. 
 
 
5. APPROVAL CONDITION – Hours of Operation [PERFORMANCE CONDITION] 
 
Unless the Local Planning Authority agree otherwise in writing the premises shall only be 
used for the purpose hereby approved between the hours specified below and at no time 
on Sundays or recognised Public Holidays. 
 
0800 to 1700 Monday to Friday 
0800 to 1300 on Saturdays 
 
REASON 
To protect the amenity of surrounding occupiers and to reflect the hours sought by the 
applicant. 
 
 
6. APPROVAL CONDITION – Parking Layout [PRE-OPERATION CONDITION] 
 
The four external parking spaces shall be marked out in accordance with the approved 
plans prior to the site undertaking MOT testing and servicing. The internal parking spaces 
shall be marked out in accordance with the approved plans within 30 days of the date of 
this consent or within a timescale that is agreed with the Local Planning Authority prior to 
the commencement of development. 
 
REASON 
To prevent harmful over spilling of parking and obstruction of the public highway. 
 
 
7. APPROVAL CONDITION – Vehicle Repair Bays [PERFORMANCE CONDITION] 
 
At no time shall there be more than four vehicle repair bays within the premises (including 
one MOT bay). 



  

 6 

REASON 
In order to ensure that the use of the site is not over-intensive and in order to ensure that 
the scheme accords with parking requirements. 
 
 
8. APPROVAL CONDITION – Parking [PERFORMANCE CONDITION] 
 
All cars associated with the use of the premises shall be parked within the application site 
area shown on the approved plans whether being dropped off prior to servicing, awaiting 
collection or waiting to be serviced. 
 
REASON 
In the interests of highway safety on the surrounding road network and so as to minimise 
the impact of the use on adjacent businesses. 
 
 
9. APPROVAL CONDITION - Cycle Storage Facilities [PRE-COMMENCEMENT 
CONDITION] 
 
Prior to the operation of

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

- 55 - 
 

PLANNING AND RIGHTS OF WAY PANEL 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 6 SEPTEMBER 2011 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillors Jones (Except Minutes 46 and 47) (Chair), Claisse (Vice-
Chair), Mrs Blatchford, Cunio (Except Minute 45), L Harris, Osmond 
(Except Minute 45) and Thomas 
 

Apologies: Councillors   
 

  
 

45. AREA HOUSING OFFICE, YOUTH CENTRE AND CAR PARK SITE, PARKVILLE 

ROAD 11/00204/FUL  

Redevelopment of the site. Demolition of the existing buildings and erection of a 
building ranging in height from 3-storeys to 15-storeys to provide student residential 
accommodation (53 cluster flats comprising a total of 348 rooms, 4 x 2-bedroom flats 
and 12 x 1-bedroom flats); a medical centre (Class D1 use), retail units (Class A1) and 
two units for community use or non-residential institution use (Class D1) or retail (A1) or 
food and drink use (A3) with associated landscaping, parking and site works, including 
the stopping up of existing highway. 
 
Mr Kiddle (Agent), Mr Hopgood, Mr Plant, Mr Symes, Mr Dixon, Mr Richmond, Ms 
Purkiss (Local residents) and Councillor Vassiliou (Ward Councillor) were present and 
with the consent of the Chair, addressed the meeting. 
 
Councillor Osmond (Ward Councillor) was present and with the consent of the Chair, 
addressed the meeting.  After speaking Councillor Osmond withdrew from the meeting 
and was not present for the determination of this item. 
 
UPON BEING PUT TO THE VOTE THE OFFICER RECOMMENDATION TO GRANT 
CONDITIONAL PLANNING PERMISSION SUBJECT TO THE APPLICANT 
ENTERING INTO A SECTION 106 LEGAL AGREEMENT WAS LOST  
 
RECORDED VOTE: 
FOR:   Councillors Jones and Mrs Blatchford 
AGAINST:  Councillors Claisse, L Harris, Thomas 
 
A FURTHER MOTION WAS PROPOSED BY COUNCILLOR JONES AND 
SECONDED BY COUNCILLOR L HARRIS THAT THE APPLICATION BE DEFERRED 
TO ENABLE FURTHER NEGOTIATION WITH THE AGENT AND LOCAL RESIDENTS 
TO TAKE PLACE REGARDING CAR PARKING  
 
UPON BEING PUT TO THE VOTE THE OFFICER RECOMMENDATION TO DEFER 
WAS CARRIED  
 
RECORDED VOTE: 
FOR:   Councillors Jones, Claisse, L Harris and Thomas 
ABSTAINED:  Councillor Mrs Blatchford 
 



 

 

- 56 - 
 

RESOLVED that the item be deferred. 
 

COUNCILLOR CLAISSE IN THE CHAIR 

 
46. 13 GROSVENOR ROAD 11/01025/FUL  

Change of use from Class C3 to a Sui Generis 15 bedroom student house (alternative 
proposal to planning application reference 11/01026/FUL) 
 
Mr Singh (Applicant), Mr Willis, Mr Foster (Local Residents) and Mr Gillen (Highfield 
Residents Association) were present and with the consent of the Chair, addressed the 
meeting. 
 
UPON BEING PUT TO THE VOTE THE OFFICER RECOMMENDATION TO REFUSE 
PLANNING PERMISSION AND TAKE ENFORCEMENT ACTION TO SECURE THE 
CESSATION OF USE OF THE PROPERTY AS A SUI GENERIS HOUSE IN 
MULTIPLE OCCUPATION WAS CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 
 
RESOLVED 

(i) that change of use of planning permission be refused for the reasons set out 
below; and 

(ii) that authority be given for the Planning and Development Manager to take 
enforcement action. 

 
REASONS FOR REFUSAL 
 
The local planning authority considers that the intensification of residential 
occupation of the property from either family occupation within class C3, or from a 
C4 occupation by up to 6 unrelated persons, to occupation as a Sui Generis House 
in Multiple Occupation by 15 persons would cause serious harm, contrary to policies 
of the Development Plan for Southampton (SDP7 (v), H4 and SDP16) Local Plan 
Review (March 2006) and CS16 (3) Core Strategy (January 2010).  The proposed 
use is also considered contrary to relevant advice set out in Planning Policy 
Statement 3 (Housing) and the consultation draft of the Draft National Planning 
Policy Framework.  The harm from this over intensive use of the property would 
manifest itself in the following ways:- 

 
(i) Disturbance to neighbouring occupiers from comings and goings to and 

from the site by 15 separate students at various times of the day and 
night and their use of the garden at the property, potentially more likely 
to be at unsocial hours (being that the tenants are to be students with 
more active lifestyles), which would not be compatible with the 
surrounding family housing; 

(ii) Adversely affect the character and nature of occupation of this 
immediate part of the street, by causing the loss of a single family 
house, in a street predominantly comprised of family houses and making 
it more difficult for the local planning authority to resist similar proposals 
in this street in the future; 

(iii) Be likely to cause overspill parking difficulties in the street, prejudicial to 
highway safety with people having to park tight to others’ driveways and 
access points, detrimentally interfering with driver visibility when 



 

 

- 57 - 
 

emerging into the street, whilst also not demonstrating adequate secure 
cycle storage as an alternative to the private car; 

(iv) Not demonstrating adequate refuse storage facilities, where the visual 
impact of the quantum of such storage would be likely to be visually 
intrusive in the street scene, given that the open forecourt of the 
property is the only realistic place to store refuse; and, 

(v) Not demonstrating convenient access through the building by occupiers 
of the separate tenancy agreement for 8 persons in the front of the 
property, sought through ‘saved’ Policy H4 of the City of Southampton 
Local Plan Review (March 2006) as supported by Section 4.4 of the 
Residential Design Guide (September 2006). 

 
NOTE: Councillor Jones declared a prejudicial interest in the above item and withdrew 
from the meeting. 
 

47. 13 GROSVENOR ROAD 11/01026/FUL  

Conversion of existing dwelling to 2 sui generis houses in multiple occupation (1 x 7 
bedroom dwelling and 1 x 8 bedroom dwelling) with associated bin and cycle storage 
(alternative proposal to application 11/01025/FUL). 
 
Mr Singh (Applicant), Mr Willis, Mr Foster (Local Residents) and Mr Gillen (Highfield 
Residents Association) were present and with the consent of the Chair, addressed the 
meeting. 
 
UPON BEING PUT TO THE VOTE THE OFFICER RECOMMENDATION TO REFUSE 
PLANNING PERMISSION AND TAKE ENFORCEMENT ACTION TO SECURE THE 
CESSATION OF USE OF THE PROPERTY AS A SUI GENERIS HOUSE IN 
MULTIPLE OCCUPATION WAS CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 
 
RESOLVED 

(i) that change of use of planning permission be refused for the reasons set out 
below; and  

(ii) that authority be given for the Planning and Development Manager to take 
enforcement action. 

 
REASONS FOR REFUSAL 
 
The local planning authority considers that the intensification of residential 
occupation of the property from either family occupation within class C3, or from a 
C4 occupation by up to 6 unrelated persons, to occupation as a Sui Generis House 
in Multiple Occupation by 15 persons would cause serious harm, contrary to policies 
of the Development Plan for Southampton (SDP7 (v), H4 and SDP16) Local Plan 
Review (March 2006) and CS16 (3) Core Strategy (January 2010).  The proposed 
use is also considered contrary to relevant advice set out in Planning Policy 
Statement 3 (Housing) and the consultation draft of the Draft National Planning 
Policy Framework.  The harm from this over intensive use of the property would 
manifest itself in the following ways:- 

 
(i) Disturbance to neighbouring occupiers from comings and goings to and 

from the site by 15 separate students at various times of the day and night 
and their use of the garden at the property, potentially more likely to be at 



 

 

- 58 - 
 

unsocial hours (being that the tenants are to be students with more active 
lifestyles), which would not be compatible with the surrounding family 
housing; 

(ii) Adversely affect the character and nature of occupation of this immediate 
part of the street, by causing the loss of a single family house, in a street 
predominantly comprised of family houses and making it more difficult for 
the local planning authority to resist similar proposals in this street in the 
future; 

(iii) Be likely to cause overspill parking difficulties in the street, prejudicial to 
highway safety with people having to park tight to others’ driveways and 
access points, detrimentally interfering with driver visibility when emerging 
into the street, whilst also not demonstrating adequate secure cycle 
storage as an alternative to the private car; 

(iv) Not demonstrating adequate refuse storage facilities, where the visual 
impact of the quantum of such storage would be likely to be visually 
intrusive in the street scene, given that the open forecourt of the property 
is the only realistic place to store refuse; and, 

(v) Not demonstrating convenient access through the building by occupiers of 
the separate tenancy agreement for 8 persons in the front of the property, 
sought through ‘saved’ Policy H4 of the City of Southampton Local Plan 
Review (March 2006) as supported by Section 4.4 of the Residential 
Design Guide (September 2006). 

 
NOTE: Councillor Jones declared a prejudicial interest in the above item and withdrew 
from the meeting. 
 

COUNCILLOR JONES IN THE CHAIR 

 
48. 73 MILTON ROAD 11/00754/FUL  

Replacement two storey extension and part single storey rear extension. 
 
Mr Barnes (Agent), Mrs Barter and Mrs Baker (Local Residents) were present and with 
the consent of the Chair, addressed the meeting. 
 
UPON BEING PUT TO THE VOTE THE OFFICER RECOMMENDATION TO GRANT 
CONDITIONAL PLANNING PERMISSION WAS CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 
 
RESOLVED that planning approval be granted subject to the conditions in the report. 
 
REASONS FOR DECISION 
 

The development is acceptable taking into account the policies and proposals of the 
Development Plan as set out below. The occupation of this property is not considered 
likely to result in an unacceptable intensification of activity resulting in a material 
increase in the level of noise and refuse generated from the site. Other material 
considerations including the impact on the amenity of adjoining occupiers or the 
character of the street have been considered and are not judged to have sufficient 
weight to justify a refusal of the application, and where applicable conditions have been 
applied in order to satisfy these matters. The scheme is therefore judged to be in 
accordance with Section 38(6) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 and 
thus planning permission should therefore be granted.  



 

 

- 59 - 
 

 
Policies - SDP1, SDP7 and SDP9 of the City of Southampton Local Plan Review 
(March 2006); and CS13 of the Local Development Framework Core Strategy 
Development Plan Document (January 2010). 
 

49. SEA CITY MUSEUM, CIVIC CENTRE ROAD 10/01550/DIS  

Application for approval of details reserved by Conditions 5 (lighting scheme), 7 (details 
of signage), 11 (details of hard landscaping and highway works) and 13 (visitor cycle 
storage), of planning permission 10/00020/R3CFL for alterations connected with the 
use of the building as a museum. 
 
Mr Purser (Architect) and Mrs Dyer-Slade (Applicant) were present and with the 
consent of the Chair, addressed the meeting. 
   
UPON BEING PUT TO THE VOTE THE AMENDED OFFICER RECOMMENDATION 
TO: 
(i) APPROVE THE PART DISCHARGE OF CONDITIONS 5, 7 AND 11 (EXCEPT 

FOR DETAILS OF THE LIGHTING SPECIFICATION AND THE APPEARANCE 
OF THE CYCLE STANDS); AND 

(ii) DELEGATE AUTHORITY TO THE PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT 
MANAGER TO APPROVE A SUBSEQUENT SUBMISSION OF THE DETAILS 
OF THE LIGHTING SPECIFICATION AND THE APPEARANCE OF THE 
CYCLE STANDS WAS CARRIED. 

 
RECORDED VOTE: 
FOR:    Councillors Jones, Claisse, Cunio, L Harris and Osmond 
AGAINST:  Councillor Mrs Blatchford 
 
RESOLVED   

(i) that conditions 5, 7 and 11 be discharged in part (save for details of the 
lighting specification and the appearance of the cycle stands); and 

(ii) that authority be delegated to the Planning and Development Manager to 
approve a subsequent submission of the details of the lighting specification 
and the appearance of the cycle stands. 

 
REASONS FOR DECISION  
 
The proposed landscaping works, lighting scheme, signage and visitor cycle storage is 
acceptable taking into account the policies and proposals of the Development Plan as 
set out below.  Other material considerations, such as those listed in the report to, and 
discussed at, the Council’s Planning and Rights of Way Panel on 6th September 2011, 
do not have sufficient weight to justify an objection to the application. Full details of the 
lighting specification and the appearance of cycle stands will be need to be agreed by 
the Local Planning Authority before work on the landscaping commences. In 
accordance with Section 38 (6) of the Planning & Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 no 
objection is, therefore, raised and this notice is issued in accordance with the 
requirements of the Town and Country Planning (Development Management 
Procedure) (England) Order 2010. 
 
Policies – SDP1, SDP8, SDP12 and HE3 of the City of Southampton Local Plan 
Review - Adopted March 2006 and Policies – CS13 and CS14 of the Southampton City 



 

 

- 60 - 
 

Council Local Development Framework Core Strategy – Adopted January 2010 as 
supported by the Council’s current adopted Supplementary Planning Guidance. 
 

50. UNIT 3A, NORTHBROOK INDUSTRIAL ESTATE, VINCENT AVENUE  

Use of the existing building for MoT Testing and Vehicle Repairs (Class B2). 
 
Mr Imanpour (Applicant) was present and with the consent of the Chair, addressed the 
meeting. 
 
UPON BEING PUT TO THE VOTE THE OFFICER RECOMMENDATION TO GRANT 
CONDITIONAL PLANNING PERMISSION WAS CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 
 
RESOLVED that planning approval be granted subject to the conditions in the report 
and the amended condition set out below.   
 
Amended Condition 
 
6.  Parking Layout  
 
The 8 internal parking spaces shall be marked out in accordance with the approved 
plans prior to the site undertaking MOT testing and servicing, or within 30 days of the 
date of this decision notice if the use has already commenced and shall thereafter be 
kept available for that purpose at all times thereafter. 
 
REASON 
To prevent harmful over spilling of parking and obstruction of the public highway.” 
 

REASONS FOR DECISION 
 
The development is acceptable taking into account the policies and proposals of the 
Development Plan as set out below. Other material considerations including the affect 
which the proposal will have on the economic viability of the site and the potential for 
employment to continue at the site in addition to character, parking, and amenity have 
been considered and are not judged to have sufficient weight to justify a refusal of the 
application. Where applicable conditions have been applied in order to satisfy these 
matters. The scheme is therefore judged to be in accordance with Section 38(6) of the 
Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 and thus planning permission should 
therefore be granted. 
 
Policies - SDP1, SDP5, SDP16 and  REI11 of the City of Southampton Local Plan 
Review (March 2006) and Policy CS7 of the Local Development Framework Core 
Strategy Development Plan Document (January 2010). 
 

 


